

Summary - Tabulation of Bids

MT PRA-GLAC 10(17) & 10(18) Going to the Sun Road Wall Repairs, Phase II & IV

Bids Opened: 07-29-03

Schedule	Bidders				
	Westway Construction (Bid Not Extended)	Morgen & Oswood Const	JTL Group	Dick Anderson Construction (Bid Not Extended)	Engineer's Estimate
Base	\$2,194,918.00	\$2,922,131.50	\$2,165,022.00	\$3,199,072.00	\$2,067,962.00
Option A	\$633,493.00	\$691,005.00	\$1,048,677.50	\$1,037,298.00	\$647,310.00
Option B	\$1,697,492.00	\$1,667,885.00	\$2,110,241.00	\$1,831,514.00	\$1,480,798.25
Option C	\$863,930.00	\$879,214.50	\$1,252,237.00	\$999,079.50	\$750,439.50
Option D	\$567,925.00	\$573,130.00	\$554,950.00	\$399,587.00	\$549,215.00
Option G					
TOTAL	\$5,957,758.00	\$6,733,366.00	\$7,131,127.50	\$7,466,550.50	\$5,495,724.75

TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

State: MT
 County: GLACIER
 GLACIER NATIONAL PARK

Opened at: HELENA, MT
 By: Gene Kaufman
 Date: 07/29/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Julee McTaggart

Title: Contracting Officer Date: 10/17/2003

Contract Awarded to: Morgen & Oswald Construction Co., Inc. Date: 10/24/2003

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL 3131 HWY 2 EAST KALISPELL, MT 59901	2,165,022.00	
WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 519 AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001	2,194,918.00	
MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1321 8TH AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 2 P O BOX 3009 GREAT FALLS, MT 59403-3009	2,922,131.50	
DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 4610 TRI HILL FRONTAGE ROAD GREAT FALLS, MT 50404	3,199,072.00	
Engineer's Estimate	2,067,962.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	ALL	285,900.00	285,900.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		475,000.00	475,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,100,000.00	1,100,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		300,000.00	300,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		227,000.00	227,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	ALL	10,750.00	10,750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26,000.00	26,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		21,100.00	21,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		22,500.00	22,500.00
15303	LPSM	Quality control and assurance system			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	ALL	102,860.00	102,860.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55,000.00	55,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		33,500.00	33,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		515,680.00	515,680.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		17,500.00	17,500.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	ALL	40,070.00	40,070.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55,000.00	55,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		33,500.00	33,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		85,800.00	85,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34,500.00	34,500.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	ALL	4,590.00	4,590.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,000.00	2,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		6,000.00	6,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		564,974.00	564,974.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	3,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	370	25.00	9,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	9,250.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		26.50	9,805.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		19.30	7,141.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	2,220.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	2,500	0.85	2,125.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	25,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1.00	2,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		17.00	42,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	15,000.00
20301 A	each	Removal of catch basin			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20301 B	each	Removal of pipe culvert			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	1	2,800.00	2,800.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		800.00	800.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		840.00	840.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		480.00	480.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	2,000.00
20302 A	m	Removal of asphalt curb			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 B	m	Removal of guardrail , temporary wood rail and steel post			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	65	30.00	1,950.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11.00	715.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		28.00	1,820.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		46.00	2,990.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	1,625.00
20302 C	m	Removal of concrete barrier			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	120	30.00	3,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.00	4,800.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		45.00	5,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		49.00	5,880.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	3,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20302 D	m	Removal of concrete barrier guardwall			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 E	m	Removal of stone masonry guardwall			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	132	850.00	112,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		800.00	105,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		895.00	118,140.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		787.00	103,884.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		800.00	105,600.00
20303 A	m2	Removal of asphalt pavement			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	970	11.00	10,670.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		20.00	19,400.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		8.25	8,002.50
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		21.50	20,855.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	9,700.00
20303 B	m2	Removal of portland cement concrete paved waterway			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	55	42.00	2,310.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		58.00	3,190.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		21.00	1,155.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		93.00	5,115.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	2,200.00
20303 C	m2	Removal of stone masonry			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	200	510.00	102,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		490.00	98,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		530.00	106,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		466.00	93,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		380.00	76,000.00
20303 D	m2	Removal of mechanically stabilized earth wall (Reinforced Conc. Ret. Wall)			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	20	980.00	19,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		120.00	2,400.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		510.00	10,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		483.00	9,660.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	10,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	180	86.00	15,480.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		90.00	16,200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		80.00	14,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		41.00	7,380.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	12,600.00
20426	each	Boulders , remove and reset			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	7	310.00	2,170.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		160.00	1,120.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		250.00	1,750.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		330.00	2,310.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	1,750.00
20801	m3	Structure excavation			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	110.0	140.00	15,400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		132.00	14,520.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		60.00	6,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		237.00	26,070.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		170.00	18,700.00
20803	m3	Structural backfill			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	35.0	450.00	15,750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		118.00	4,130.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		82.00	2,870.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		390.00	13,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		215.00	7,525.00
25102	t	Placed riprap, class 3			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	13.0	250.00	3,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		123.00	1,599.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		145.00	1,885.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		272.00	3,536.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	2,600.00
30802	t	Roadway aggregate method 2			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	400.0	55.00	22,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		70.00	28,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		55.00	22,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		65.00	26,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	28,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	190.0	110.00	20,900.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		166.00	31,540.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		115.00	21,850.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		440.00	83,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	30,400.00
55206	m2	Concrete color finish			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	7.00	920.00	6,440.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		145.00	1,015.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		70.00	490.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		117.00	819.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	2,800.00
55210	kg	Concrete coloring agent			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	255	31.00	7,905.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		13.00	3,315.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		25.00	6,375.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		130.00	33,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	5,100.00
60101	m3	Concrete , minor structure leveling			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	35.00	1,920.00	67,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,100.00	38,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		2,040.00	71,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,640.00	57,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	45,500.00
60201 A	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
60201 B	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert , full-round-downdrain			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201 C	m	600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	12.0	200.00	2,400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		300.00	3,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		395.00	4,740.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		90.00	1,080.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	5,100.00
60206	each	End section for 600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	1	370.00	370.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		550.00	550.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		595.00	595.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		326.00	326.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		525.00	525.00
60705	each	Cleaning culverts in place			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	1	990.00	990.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		800.00	800.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,000.00	1,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		220.00	220.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		870.00	870.00
60918	m	Portland cement concrete gutter			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	205.0	270.00	55,350.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		228.00	46,740.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		4.75	973.75
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		166.00	34,030.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		180.00	36,900.00
61701 A	m	Guardrail system, removable , type 1			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	17.0	1,140.00	19,380.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		885.00	15,045.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,080.00	18,360.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,074.00	18,258.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	22,100.00
61701 B	m	Guardrail system, removable , type 2			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	225.0	1,330.00	299,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,166.00	262,350.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,350.00	303,750.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,000.00	225,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	292,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61701 C	m	Guardrail system, removable , type 3			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	37.0	1,360.00	50,320.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,145.00	42,365.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,350.00	49,950.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		995.00	36,815.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	48,100.00
62001	m3	Rubble masonry, rock face finish (Ashlar)			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	9	1,970.00	17,730.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,905.00	17,145.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		2,065.00	18,585.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,812.00	16,308.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,300.00	20,700.00
62002 A	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 1			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
62002 B	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 2			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,440.00	0.00
62002 C	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 3			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
62017	m2	Stone masonry wall veneer			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	233.0	1,130.00	263,290.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,100.00	256,300.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,190.00	277,270.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,044.00	243,252.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	349,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62019	m2	Repointing existing stone masonry wall			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	63.0	330.00	20,790.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		320.00	20,160.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		345.00	21,735.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		304.00	19,152.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	28,350.00
62020	m2	Remove and reset stone masonry			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	25.0	1,850.00	46,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,900.00	47,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,945.00	48,625.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,709.00	42,725.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,600.00	40,000.00
62201 A	hour	Grader, motor, 90 kW minimum			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	16.0	100.00	1,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		130.00	2,080.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		110.00	1,760.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		290.00	4,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		122.00	1,952.00
62201 B	hour	Hydraulic excavator, 1.1 m3 minimum capacity with thumb attachment			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	30.0	120.00	3,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		115.00	3,450.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		70.00	2,100.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		290.00	8,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
62201 C	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	10.0	100.00	1,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		75.00	750.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		90.00	900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		232.00	2,320.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	1,050.00
62201 D	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	56.0	90.00	5,040.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		96.00	5,376.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		90.00	5,040.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		156.00	8,736.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	5,880.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62301	hour	General labor			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	140.0	40.00	5,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		48.00	6,720.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		50.00	7,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		44.00	6,160.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	6,300.00
63308	each	Removing and resetting signs			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	1	460.00	460.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		480.00	480.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		480.00	480.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		316.00	316.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	150.00
63401	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	1,600	2.00	3,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	16,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		10.00	16,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	16,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	3,200.00
63505 A	each	Barricade type I			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	12	71.00	852.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		63.00	756.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		75.00	900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		72.00	864.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	900.00
63505 B	each	Barricade type III (2.4 meter)			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	6	210.00	1,260.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		251.00	1,506.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		225.00	1,350.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		214.00	1,284.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		340.00	2,040.00
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter tubular			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	40	34.00	1,360.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		32.00	1,280.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		40.00	1,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	1,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	69.00	200.00	13,800.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		191.00	13,179.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		210.00	14,490.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		203.00	14,007.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	29,325.00
63508	each	Drum type 1 meter			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	10	86.00	860.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		95.00	950.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		90.00	900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		87.00	870.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		95.00	950.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	5,800.0	34.00	197,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		34.00	197,200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		34.00	197,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		34.00	197,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34.00	197,200.00
63510	hour	Pilot car			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	1,010.0	50.00	50,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	55,550.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		40.00	40,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		39.00	39,390.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		47.00	47,470.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	155.0	170.00	26,350.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		110.00	17,050.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		180.00	27,900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		174.00	26,970.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		145.00	22,475.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	300.0	25.00	7,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		56.00	16,800.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		26.00	7,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	7,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		23.00	6,900.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63514	m	Temporary pavement markings			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	940.0	2.50	2,350.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3.00	2,820.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		11.00	10,340.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		7.50	7,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.25	3,055.00
63521 A	each	Warning light type A			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	12	25.00	300.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		51.00	612.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		27.00	324.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	312.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	1,080.00
63521 B	each	Warning light type C			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	40	25.00	1,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		51.00	2,040.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		27.00	1,080.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	1,040.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	3,600.00
63529	each	Temporary traffic signal system			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	1	22,780.00	22,780.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12,000.00	12,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		24,000.00	24,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		23,000.00	23,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		33,000.00	33,000.00
63530	each	Relocating temporary traffic signal system			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	4	1,720.00	6,880.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,800.00	11,200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		450.00	1,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,740.00	6,960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	4,000.00
63531	m	Temporary fence, plastic			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	150	7.00	1,050.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	2,250.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		10.00	1,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		9.50	1,425.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.00	1,050.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Base

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63560	day	Traffic and safety supervisor			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	145	990.00	143,550.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	72,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,040.00	150,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,000.00	145,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,040.00	150,800.00
63901 A	each	Portable toilet			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	4	170.00	680.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		800.00	3,200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		250.00	1,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		87.00	348.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		330.00	1,320.00
63901 B	each	Toilet maintenance			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	20	57.00	1,140.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		251.00	5,020.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		70.00	1,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		232.00	4,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	1,400.00
67210	LPSM	Repair of existing structure			
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL	ALL	1,820.00	1,820.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		9,500.00	9,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,200.00	1,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,300.00	2,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

State: MT
 County: GLACIER
 GLACIER NATIONAL PARK

Opened at: HELENA MT
 By: GENE KAUFMAN
 Date: 07/29/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Julee McTaggart

Title: Contracting Officer Date: 10/17/2003

Contract Awarded to: Morgan & Oswood Date: 1/22/04

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 519 AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001	633,493.00	
MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1321 8TH AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 2 P O BOX 3009 GREAT FALLS, MT 59403-3009	665,205.00	
DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 4610 TRI HILL FRONTAGE ROAD GREAT FALLS, MT 59404	1,037,298.00	
J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL 3131 HWY 2 EAST KALISPELL, MT 59901	1,048,677.50	
Engineer's Estimate	647,310.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	132,000.00	132,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		55,000.00	55,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		198,200.00	198,200.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		199,360.00	199,360.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70,000.00	70,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	5,000.00	5,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		6,500.00	6,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6,900.00	6,900.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,150.00	2,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7,000.00	7,000.00
15303	LPSM	Quality control and assurance system			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	28,000.00	28,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		14,000.00	14,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,160.00	1,160.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		57,860.00	57,860.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,500.00	5,500.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	28,000.00	28,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		14,000.00	14,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,160.00	1,160.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25,190.00	25,190.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12,000.00	12,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	900.00	900.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,200.00	1,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,160.00	1,160.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		610.00	610.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	1,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	90	21.00	1,890.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		30.00	2,700.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		49.00	4,410.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	2,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	540.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1,530	10.00	15,300.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1.00	1,530.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	22,950.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.85	1,300.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	9,180.00
20301 A	each	Removal of catch basin			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20301 B	each	Removal of pipe culvert			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20301 C	each	Removal of steel beam support system			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1	4,500.00	4,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		7,000.00	7,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		17,400.00	17,400.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		10,190.00	10,190.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
20302 A	m	Removal of asphalt curb			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 B	m	Removal of guardrail , temporary wood rail and steel post			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	29	11.00	319.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		60.00	1,740.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		41.00	1,189.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		61.00	1,769.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	725.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20302 C	m	Removal of concrete barrier			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	15	100.00	1,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		50.00	750.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		49.00	735.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		78.00	1,170.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	375.00
20302 D	m	Removal of concrete barrier guardwall			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 E	m	Removal of stone masonry guardwall			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	43	750.00	32,250.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		440.00	18,920.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		912.00	39,216.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		990.00	42,570.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		800.00	34,400.00
20303 A	m2	Removal of asphalt pavement			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	39	25.00	975.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		25.00	975.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	3,900.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		37.00	1,443.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	390.00
20303 B	m2	Removal of portland cement concrete paved waterway			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20303 C	m2	Removal of stone masonry			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	27	700.00	18,900.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		700.00	18,900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		612.00	16,524.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		660.00	17,820.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		380.00	10,260.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
25601 A	each	Ground anchor , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	13	2,600.00	33,800.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		10,800.00	140,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		20,120.00	261,560.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		19,180.00	249,340.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		9,250.00	120,250.00
25601 B	each	Ground anchor , type 3			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
25601 C	each	Ground anchor , type 4			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
30802	t	Roadway aggregate method 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	20.0	280.00	5,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		110.00	2,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		88.00	1,760.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		170.00	3,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	1,400.00
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	15.0	222.00	3,330.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		150.00	2,250.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		440.00	6,600.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		240.00	3,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	2,400.00
55206	m2	Concrete color finish			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	4.00	142.00	568.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		110.00	440.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		73.00	292.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,600.00	6,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	1,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
55210	kg	Concrete coloring agent			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	13	12.00	156.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		30.00	390.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		130.00	1,690.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		31.00	403.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	260.00
56603	m2	Shotcrete, wire reinforced			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	9	2,200.00	19,800.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		3,600.00	32,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,630.00	32,670.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		7,580.00	68,220.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,560.00	14,040.00
56902 A	m	Micropile , type 1			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
56902 B	m	Micropile , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	49.0	232.00	11,368.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		230.00	11,270.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		824.00	40,376.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		740.00	36,260.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		320.00	15,680.00
60101	m3	Concrete , minor structure leveling			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	22.00	1,500.00	33,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,200.00	26,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,670.00	36,740.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,200.00	26,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	28,600.00
60705	each	Cleaning culverts in place			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1	1,600.00	1,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		895.00	895.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		220.00	220.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		600.00	600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		870.00	870.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61701 A	m	Guardrail system, removable , type 1			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
61701 B	m	Guardrail system, removable , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	30.0	110.00	3,300.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,365.00	40,950.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,000.00	30,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,370.00	41,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	39,000.00
62001	m3	Rubble masonry, rock face finish (Ashlar)			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	2.0	3,200.00	6,400.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		3,500.00	7,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,050.00	6,100.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		3,310.00	6,620.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,300.00	4,600.00
62002 A	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 1			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
62002 B	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
62002 C	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 3			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	58.0	2,175.00	126,150.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		2,360.00	136,880.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,205.00	185,890.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,250.00	130,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	145,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62017	m2	Stone masonry wall veneer			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	21.0	1,618.00	33,978.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,755.00	36,855.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,540.00	32,340.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,670.00	35,070.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	31,500.00
62019	m2	Repointing existing stone masonry wall			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	10.0	475.00	4,750.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		515.00	5,150.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		451.00	4,510.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		490.00	4,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	4,500.00
62201 A	hour	Grader, motor, 90 kW minimum			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	5.0	130.00	650.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		125.00	625.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		290.00	1,450.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		100.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		122.00	610.00
62201 B	hour	Hydraulic excavator, 1.1 m3 minimum capacity with thumb attachment			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	8.0	115.00	920.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		120.00	960.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		290.00	2,320.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		120.00	960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	1,200.00
62201 C	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6.0	75.00	450.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		120.00	720.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		232.00	1,392.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		100.00	600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	630.00
62201 D	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	8.0	95.00	760.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		90.00	720.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		156.00	1,248.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		90.00	720.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	840.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62301	hour	General labor			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	32.0	48.00	1,536.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		50.00	1,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		44.00	1,408.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		40.00	1,280.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	1,440.00
63309	each	Snowpole holder			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	3	655.00	1,965.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		275.00	825.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		320.00	960.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		310.00	930.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		260.00	780.00
63401	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	700	10.00	7,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		10.00	7,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	7,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2.00	1,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	1,400.00
63505 A	each	Barricade type I			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6	63.00	378.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		75.00	450.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		72.00	432.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		71.00	426.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	450.00
63505 B	each	Barricade type III (2.4 meter)			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	3	251.00	753.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		240.00	720.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		232.00	696.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		230.00	690.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		340.00	1,020.00
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter tubular			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	15	32.00	480.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		36.00	540.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	525.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	510.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	525.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option A

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	11.00	273.00	3,003.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		210.00	2,310.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		203.00	2,233.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		200.00	2,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	4,675.00
63508	each	Drum type 1 meter			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6	94.00	564.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		90.00	540.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		87.00	522.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		86.00	516.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		95.00	570.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1,800.0	34.00	61,200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		34.00	61,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		34.00	61,200.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	61,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34.00	61,200.00
63521 A	each	Warning light type A			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	4	50.00	200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		30.00	120.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	104.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	360.00
63521 B	each	Warning light type C			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6	50.00	300.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		30.00	180.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	156.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	540.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

State: MT
County: FLATHEAD
GLACIER NATIONAL PARK

Opened at: HELENA MT
By: GENE KAUFMAN
Date: 07/29/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Julee McTaggart

Title: Contracting Officer Date: 8/1/2003

Contract Awarded to: Morgen & Oswood Date 1/22/2004

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1321 8TH AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 2 P O BOX 3009 GREAT FALLS, MT 59403-3009	1,667,885.00	
WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 519 AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001	1,697,492.00	
DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 4610 TRI HILL FRONTAGE ROAD GREAT FALLS, MT 59404	1,831,514.00	
J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL 3131 HWY 2 EAST KALISPELL, MT 59901	2,110,241.00	
Engineer's Estimate	1,480,798.25	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	ALL	110,000.00	110,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		170,000.00	170,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		121,558.00	121,558.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		205,660.00	205,660.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		182,000.00	182,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	ALL	8,600.00	8,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10,000.00	10,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		17,183.00	17,183.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		10,750.00	10,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		16,000.00	16,000.00
15303	LPSM	Quality control and assurance system			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	ALL	34,000.00	34,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55,000.00	55,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,159.00	1,159.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		90,000.00	90,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		11,000.00	11,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	ALL	34,000.00	34,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55,000.00	55,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		580.00	580.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		57,240.00	57,240.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		27,000.00	27,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	ALL	1,200.00	1,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,159.00	1,159.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,170.00	1,170.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	2,500.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	250	35.00	8,750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		21.00	5,250.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		18.80	4,700.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	6,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	1,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15710	each	Sandbags			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	90	12.00	1,080.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		21.00	1,890.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		16.80	1,512.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		13.00	1,170.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	1,350.00
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	2,050	1.00	2,050.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	20,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		14.90	30,545.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.85	1,742.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	12,300.00
20301 A	each	Removal of catch basin			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	1	660.00	660.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		580.00	580.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		356.00	356.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,120.00	1,120.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		980.00	980.00
20301 B	each	Removal of pipe culvert			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	2	390.00	780.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		800.00	1,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		490.00	980.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,170.00	4,340.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	4,000.00
20302 A	m	Removal of asphalt curb			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	7	60.00	420.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		45.00	315.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		46.00	322.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		78.00	546.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	140.00
20302 B	m	Removal of guardrail , temporary wood rail and steel post			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20302 C	m	Removal of concrete barrier			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 D	m	Removal of concrete barrier guardwall			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	6	135.00	810.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		320.00	1,920.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		145.00	870.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		79.00	474.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	600.00
20302 E	m	Removal of stone masonry guardwall			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	28	1,710.00	47,880.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,400.00	39,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,504.00	42,112.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,630.00	45,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		800.00	22,400.00
20303 A	m2	Removal of asphalt pavement			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	822	9.50	7,809.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	21,372.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		21.00	17,262.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		9.00	7,398.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	8,220.00
20303 B	m2	Removal of portland cement concrete paved waterway			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20303 C	m2	Removal of stone masonry			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	44	950.00	41,800.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		877.00	38,588.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		836.00	36,784.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		910.00	40,040.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		380.00	16,720.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	220	75.00	16,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		86.00	18,920.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.30	8,866.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		62.00	13,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	15,400.00
20402	m3	Subexcavation			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	120	80.00	9,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.00	4,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		33.35	4,002.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		82.00	9,840.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	9,600.00
20406	t	Select borrow			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	250	50.00	12,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	12,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.20	8,800.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		64.00	16,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	22,500.00
20426	each	Boulders , remove and reset			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	7	260.00	1,820.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		160.00	1,120.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		331.00	2,317.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		450.00	3,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	1,750.00
20701	m2	Earthwork geotextile type II-B			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	280	4.50	1,260.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6.00	1,680.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2.30	644.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		7.00	1,960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	5,600.00
20801	m3	Structure excavation			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	190	75.00	14,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		98.00	18,620.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		237.50	45,125.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		140.00	26,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		170.00	32,300.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20803	m3	Structural backfill			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	130	115.00	14,950.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		82.00	10,660.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		389.50	50,635.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		420.00	54,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		215.00	27,950.00
25601 A	each	Ground anchor , type 2			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
25601 B	each	Ground anchor , type 3			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	16	5,800.00	92,800.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,867.00	61,872.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6,199.00	99,184.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		5,950.00	95,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,300.00	52,800.00
25803 A	m3	Reinforced concrete retaining wall			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	46	1,575.00	72,450.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,200.00	101,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,401.50	64,469.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		4,200.00	193,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	92,000.00
25803 B	m3	Reinforced concrete retaining wall (shoring trench type)			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	0	0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	0.00
30802	t	Roadway aggregate method 2			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	390	50.00	19,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		75.00	29,250.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		80.00	31,200.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		60.00	23,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	27,300.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	150	145.00	21,750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		166.00	24,900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		440.00	66,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		110.00	16,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	24,000.00
55210	kg	Concrete coloring agent			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	10	38.00	380.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12.00	120.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		128.60	1,286.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		31.00	310.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	200.00
55504	m	Structural steel soldier piles			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	99	1,680.00	166,320.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,100.00	108,900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,574.00	155,826.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,160.00	213,840.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		560.00	55,440.00
55702	m3	Treated structural timber and lumber			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	60.00	725.00	43,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		550.00	33,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		630.00	37,800.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		240.00	14,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	24,000.00
56603	m2	Shotcrete, wire reinforced			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	3	2,200.00	6,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,200.00	6,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,630.00	10,890.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		7,030.00	21,090.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,560.00	4,680.00
56902 A	m	Micropile , type 1			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	229	305.00	69,845.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		550.00	125,950.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		418.00	95,722.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		400.00	91,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		320.00	73,280.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
56902 B	m	Micropile , type 2			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	51	280.00	14,280.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		550.00	28,050.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		781.00	39,831.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		740.00	37,740.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		320.00	16,320.00
60101	m3	Concrete , minor structure leveling			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	1	2,700.00	2,700.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,400.00	3,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,800.00	2,800.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		3,740.00	3,740.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,300.00	1,300.00
60201 A	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	9	340.00	3,060.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		343.00	3,087.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		192.00	1,728.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		350.00	3,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	3,600.00
60201 B	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert , full-round-downdrain			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	10	312.00	3,120.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		282.00	2,820.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		196.00	1,960.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		300.00	3,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	4,000.00
60201 C	m	600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	7	365.00	2,555.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	2,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		256.00	1,792.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		440.00	3,080.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	2,975.00
60209	Each	Elbow, 450 millimeter			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	1	950.00	950.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		650.00	650.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,000.00	1,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		400.00	400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		725.00	725.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60404	each	Catch basin, type 1			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	1	1,375.00	1,375.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,700.00	1,700.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,446.00	1,446.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,810.00	2,810.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,700.00	3,700.00
60505	m2	Geocomposite sheet drain system			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	70	250.00	17,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		38.00	2,660.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		44.50	3,115.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		38.00	2,660.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	4,900.00
60506	m	150 millimeter collector pipe			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	35	48.00	1,680.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		112.00	3,920.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	525.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		56.00	1,960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	2,800.00
60507	m	150 millimeter outlet pipe			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	8	105.00	840.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		135.00	1,080.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		72.00	576.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		63.00	504.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	800.00
60903	m	Stone curb			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	7.0	340.00	2,380.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		550.00	3,850.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		298.00	2,086.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		320.00	2,240.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		360.00	2,520.00
62001	m3	Rubble masonry, rock face finish (ashlar)			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	3	2,380.00	7,140.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,000.00	6,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,089.00	6,267.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,270.00	6,810.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,300.00	6,900.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62002 A	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 1			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	7	2,650.00	18,550.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	17,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,332.00	16,324.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,530.00	17,710.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,550.00	10,850.00
62002 B	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 2			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	5	2,090.00	10,450.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,500.00	7,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,836.00	9,180.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,990.00	9,950.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,440.00	7,200.00
62002 C	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 3			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	3	2,360.00	7,080.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	7,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,074.00	6,222.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,250.00	6,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	7,500.00
62013	m	Remove and reset stone masonry guardwall			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	35	3,600.00	126,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,300.00	115,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,167.00	110,845.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		3,440.00	120,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		800.00	28,000.00
62017	m2	Stone masonry wall veneer			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	78	1,140.00	88,920.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,050.00	81,900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,001.00	78,078.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,090.00	85,020.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	117,000.00
62019	m2	Repointing existing stone masonry wall			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	33	390.00	12,870.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		350.00	11,550.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		315.00	10,395.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		370.00	12,210.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	14,850.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62020	m2	Remove and reset stone masonry			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	3	1,950.00	5,850.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,600.00	4,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,712.00	5,136.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,860.00	5,580.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,600.00	4,800.00
62201 A	hour	Grader, motor, 90 kW minimum			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	16	125.00	2,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		130.00	2,080.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		290.00	4,640.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		100.00	1,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		122.00	1,952.00
62201 B	hour	Hydraulic excavator, 1.1 m3 minimum capacity with thumb attachment			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	35	120.00	4,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		115.00	4,025.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		290.00	10,150.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		120.00	4,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	5,250.00
62201 C	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	10	112.00	1,120.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		75.00	750.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		232.00	2,320.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		100.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	1,050.00
62201 D	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	104	90.00	9,360.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		95.00	9,880.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		145.00	15,080.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		90.00	9,360.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	10,920.00
62301	hour	General labor			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	160	50.00	8,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	8,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		42.90	6,864.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		40.00	6,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	7,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62401	m2	Furnishing and placing topsoil, 75 millimeter depth			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	30	30.00	900.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		30.00	900.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		17.00	510.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		42.00	1,260.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	900.00
63401	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	1,520	10.00	15,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	15,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		9.70	14,744.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2.00	3,040.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	3,040.00
63505 A	each	Barricade type I			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	13	75.00	975.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		63.00	819.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		72.00	936.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		71.00	923.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	975.00
63505 B	each	Barricade type III (2.4 meter)			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	6	240.00	1,440.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	1,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		232.00	1,392.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		230.00	1,380.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		340.00	2,040.00
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter tubular			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	40	40.00	1,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		32.00	1,280.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	1,400.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	1,360.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,400.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	32.00	210.00	6,720.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		242.00	7,744.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		203.00	6,496.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		200.00	6,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	13,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63508	each	Drum type 1 meter			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	10	90.00	900.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		95.00	950.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		87.00	870.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		86.00	860.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		95.00	950.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	5,000	34.00	170,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		34.00	170,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		34.00	170,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	170,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34.00	170,000.00
63510	hour	Pilot car			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	1,340	40.00	53,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	73,700.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		39.00	52,260.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		50.00	67,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		47.00	62,980.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	120	180.00	21,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		110.00	13,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		174.00	20,880.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		170.00	20,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		145.00	17,400.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	240	26.00	6,240.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	13,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.50	6,120.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		23.00	5,520.00
63514	m	Temporary pavement markings			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	725	11.00	7,975.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3.00	2,175.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11.00	7,975.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2.50	1,812.50
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.25	2,356.25

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63521 A	each	Warning light type A			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	6	26.00	156.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	300.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	156.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	540.00
63521 B	each	Warning light type C			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	30	26.00	780.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	1,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26.00	780.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	2,700.00
63529	each	Temporary traffic signal system			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	1	24,000.00	24,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11,000.00	11,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		38,057.00	38,057.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		22,780.00	22,780.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		33,000.00	33,000.00
63530	each	Relocating temporary traffic signal system			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	4	1,800.00	7,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,800.00	11,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,738.00	6,952.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,720.00	6,880.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	4,000.00
63531	m	Temporary fence, plastic			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	85	10.00	850.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		16.00	1,360.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		14.00	1,190.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		7.00	595.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.00	595.00
63560	day	Traffic and safety supervisor			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	60	1,040.00	62,400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	30,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,003.00	60,180.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		990.00	59,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,040.00	62,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option B

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TOTHE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63901 A	each	Portable toilet			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	4	250.00	1,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		775.00	3,100.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		101.00	404.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		170.00	680.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		330.00	1,320.00
63901 B	each	Toilet maintenance			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	8	70.00	560.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	2,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		232.00	1,856.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		57.00	456.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	560.00
65802	m3	Pumped grout			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	18	2,400.00	43,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,000.00	18,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,433.00	43,794.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,400.00	43,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	21,600.00
65803 A	m	Drilled holes , type 1			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	0.00
65803 B	m	Drilled holes , type 2			
		MORGEN & OSGOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC	101	245.00	24,745.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	5,555.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		954.00	96,354.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		770.00	77,770.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	30,300.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

State: MT
County: FLATHEAD
GLACIER NATIONAL PARK

Opened at: HELENA MT
By: GENE KAUFMAN
Date: 07/29/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Julee McTaggart

Title: Contracting Officer Date: 8/1/2003

Contract Awarded to: Morgen & Oswood Date: 1/22/2004

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 519 AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001	863,930.00	
MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1321 8TH AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 2 P O BOX 3009 GREAT FALLS, MT 59403-3009	879,214.50	
DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 4610 TRI HILL FRONTAGE ROAD GREAT FALLS, MT 59404	999,079.50	
J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL 3131 HWY 2 EAST KALISPELL, MT 59901	1,252,237.00	
Engineer's Estimate	750,439.50	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	70,000.00	70,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		53,000.00	53,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		104,832.00	104,832.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		226,530.00	226,530.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70,000.00	70,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	14,000.00	14,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		6,500.00	6,500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		580.00	580.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		5,380.00	5,380.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8,500.00	8,500.00
15303	LPSM	Quality control and assurance system			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	55,000.00	55,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		19,000.00	19,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,160.00	1,160.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		81,000.00	81,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6,500.00	6,500.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	55,000.00	55,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		19,000.00	19,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		580.00	580.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		28,620.00	28,620.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		14,000.00	14,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	900.00	900.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,200.00	1,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,160.00	1,160.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		610.00	610.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	1,200.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	75	22.00	1,650.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		30.00	2,250.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		18.75	1,406.25
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	1,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	450.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1,960	10.00	19,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1.00	1,960.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		14.85	29,106.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.85	1,666.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	11,760.00
20302 A	m	Removal of asphalt curb			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 B	m	Removal of guardrail , temporary wood rail and steel post			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 C	m	Removal of concrete barrier			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 D	m	Removal of concrete barrier guardwall			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20302 E	m	Removal of stone masonry guardwall			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	19	1,400.00	26,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,710.00	32,490.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,503.00	28,557.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,630.00	30,970.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		800.00	15,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20303 A	m2	Removal of asphalt pavement			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	106	38.00	4,028.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		15.75	1,669.50
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		21.00	2,226.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		14.00	1,484.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	1,060.00
20303 B	m2	Removal of portland cement concrete paved waterway			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
20303 C	m2	Removal of stone masonry			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	23	900.00	20,700.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		950.00	21,850.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		835.50	19,216.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		910.00	20,930.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		380.00	8,740.00
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	25	200.00	5,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		80.00	2,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.30	1,007.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		100.00	2,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	1,750.00
20801	m3	Structure excavation			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	135	115.00	15,525.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		92.00	12,420.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		237.50	32,062.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		130.00	17,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		170.00	22,950.00
20803	m3	Structural backfill			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	105	90.00	9,450.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		145.00	15,225.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		389.30	40,876.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		340.00	35,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		215.00	22,575.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
25202	t	Special rock embankment, hand-placed			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	3	325.00	975.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		340.00	1,020.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,095.00	3,285.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		390.00	1,170.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		720.00	2,160.00
25601 A	each	Ground anchor , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	0	0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
25601 B	each	Ground anchor , type 3			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	21	3,400.00	71,400.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		5,800.00	121,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6,024.75	126,519.75
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		5,950.00	124,950.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,300.00	69,300.00
25601 C	each	Ground anchor , type 4			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	18	1,250.00	22,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		4,000.00	72,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5,213.75	93,847.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		5,220.00	93,960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	21,600.00
25803 A	m3	Reinforced concrete retaining wall			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	32	2,000.00	64,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,920.00	61,440.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,049.50	65,584.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		4,750.00	152,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	64,000.00
25803 B	m3	Reinforced concrete retaining wall (shoring trench type)			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	14	2,400.00	33,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		2,110.00	29,540.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,503.00	21,042.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		900.00	12,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	28,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30802	t	Roadway aggregate method 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	50	130.00	6,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		82.00	4,100.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		88.00	4,400.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		84.00	4,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	3,500.00
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	20	550.00	11,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		170.00	3,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		440.00	8,800.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		240.00	4,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	3,200.00
56902 A	m	Micropile , type 1			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
56902 B	m	Micropile , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	20.0	550.00	11,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		280.00	5,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		787.40	15,748.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		740.00	14,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		320.00	6,400.00
60201 A	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
60201 B	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert , full-round-downdrain			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201 C	m	600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1	2,842.00	2,842.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		390.00	390.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		530.00	530.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		340.00	340.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	425.00
60505	m2	Geocomposite sheet drain system			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	37	59.00	2,183.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		50.00	1,850.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		40.00	1,480.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		38.00	1,406.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	2,590.00
60506	m	150 millimeter collector pipe			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	35	82.00	2,870.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		30.00	1,050.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		12.50	437.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		69.00	2,415.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	2,800.00
60507	m	150 millimeter outlet pipe			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6	191.00	1,146.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		30.00	180.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		53.00	318.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		110.00	660.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	60.00
62001	m3	Rubble masonry, rock face finish (ashlar)			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1	5,530.00	5,530.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		4,780.00	4,780.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		4,199.00	4,199.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		4,560.00	4,560.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,300.00	2,300.00
62002 A	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 1			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,550.00	0.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62002 B	m	Stone masonry guardwall , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	18	1,700.00	30,600.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		2,100.00	37,800.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,836.00	33,048.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,990.00	35,820.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,440.00	25,920.00
62017	m2	Stone masonry wall veneer			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	63	1,250.00	78,750.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,520.00	95,760.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,335.50	84,136.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,450.00	91,350.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	94,500.00
62201 A	hour	Grader, motor, 90 kW minimum			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6	130.00	780.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		125.00	750.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		290.00	1,740.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		100.00	600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		122.00	732.00
62201 B	hour	Hydraulic excavator, 1.1 m3 minimum capacity with thumb attachment			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	30	115.00	3,450.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		120.00	3,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		289.50	8,685.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		120.00	3,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	4,500.00
62201 C	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	14	75.00	1,050.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		112.00	1,568.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		231.00	3,234.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		100.00	1,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	1,470.00
62201 D	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	32	95.00	3,040.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		90.00	2,880.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		156.50	5,008.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		90.00	2,880.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	3,360.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62301	hour	General labor			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	88	48.00	4,224.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		50.00	4,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		44.00	3,872.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		40.00	3,520.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	3,960.00
63401	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	500	10.00	5,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		10.00	5,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		9.75	4,875.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	1,000.00
63505 A	each	Barricade type I			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6	63.00	378.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		75.00	450.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		72.00	432.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		71.00	426.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		75.00	450.00
63505 B	each	Barricade type III (2.4 meter)			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	2	250.00	500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		240.00	480.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		231.75	463.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		230.00	460.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		340.00	680.00
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter tubular			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	14	32.00	448.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		36.00	504.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	490.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	476.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	490.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	27.00	263.00	7,101.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		210.00	5,670.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		202.50	5,467.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		200.00	5,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	11,475.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63508	each	Drum type 1 meter			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6	95.00	570.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		90.00	540.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		87.00	522.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		86.00	516.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		95.00	570.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	4,000	34.00	136,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		34.00	136,000.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		34.00	136,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	136,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34.00	136,000.00
63510	hour	Pilot car			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	40	55.00	2,200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		40.00	1,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		38.00	1,520.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		50.00	2,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		47.00	1,880.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	30	110.00	3,300.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		180.00	5,400.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		173.75	5,212.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		170.00	5,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		145.00	4,350.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	60	55.00	3,300.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		27.00	1,620.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.50	1,530.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		23.00	1,380.00
63514	m	Temporary pavement markings			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	210	3.00	630.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		11.00	2,310.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11.00	2,310.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2.50	525.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.25	682.50

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63521 A	each	Warning light type A			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	4	50.00	200.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		27.00	108.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.50	102.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	360.00
63521 B	each	Warning light type C			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	20	50.00	1,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		27.00	540.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.50	510.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		25.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	1,800.00
63529	each	Temporary traffic signal system			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		0.00	0.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.00	0.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		0.00	0.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.00	0.00
63530	each	Relocating temporary traffic signal system			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	2	5,530.00	11,060.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,800.00	3,600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,738.00	3,476.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		1,720.00	3,440.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,000.00	2,000.00
63531	m	Temporary fence, plastic			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	60	16.00	960.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		10.00	600.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		11.75	705.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		7.00	420.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.00	420.00
63560	day	Traffic and safety supervisor			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	30	500.00	15,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,040.00	31,200.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,002.15	30,064.50
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		990.00	29,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,040.00	31,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option C

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63901 A	each	Portable toilet			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	2	775.00	1,550.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		250.00	500.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		231.50	463.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		170.00	340.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		330.00	660.00
63901 B	each	Toilet maintenance			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	4	250.00	1,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		70.00	280.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		115.50	462.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		57.00	228.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	280.00
65510	m	Rock dowels (for localized reinforcement)			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	24.0	110.00	2,640.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		260.00	6,240.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		156.50	3,756.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		110.00	2,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	6,000.00
65802	m3	Pumped grout			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	10	1,400.00	14,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		2,430.00	24,300.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,433.00	24,330.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		2,400.00	24,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	12,000.00
65803 A	m	Drilled holes , type 1			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	14	55.00	770.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		245.00	3,430.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		449.50	6,293.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		400.00	5,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	3,500.00
65803 B	m	Drilled holes , type 2			
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	26	55.00	1,430.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		245.00	6,370.00
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.		823.50	21,411.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		770.00	20,020.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	7,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule - Option D

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

State: MT
 County: FLATHEAD
 GLACIER NATIONAL PARK

Opened at: HELENA MT
 By: GENE KAUFMAN
 Date: 07/29/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Julee McTaggart

Title: Contracting Officer Date: 7/31/2003

Contract Awarded to: Morgen & Oswood Date: 1/22/2004

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 4610 TRI HILL FRONTAGE ROAD GREAT FALLS, MT 59404	399,587.00	
J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL 3131 HWY 2 EAST KALISPELL, MT 59901	554,950.00	
WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 519 AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001	567,925.00	
MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1321 8TH AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 2 P O BOX 3009 GREAT FALLS, MT 59403-3009	573,130.00	
Engineer's Estimate	549,215.00	

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option D

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	48,000.00	48,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		129,370.00	129,370.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		165,000.00	165,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		130,000.00	130,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30,000.00	30,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ALL	1,160.00	1,160.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		420.00	420.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,200.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	500.00
62019	m2	Repointing existing stone masonry wall			
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.	1,000.0	285.00	285,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		360.00	360,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		350.00	350,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		375.00	375,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	450,000.00
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter tubular			
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.	30	32.00	960.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	1,020.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	1,500.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		40.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,050.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.	9.00	203.00	1,827.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		200.00	1,800.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		365.00	3,285.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		210.00	1,890.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		425.00	3,825.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.	960.0	34.00	32,640.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		34.00	32,640.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		34.00	32,640.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		34.00	32,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		34.00	32,640.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 08/01/03

Bid Schedule - Option D

Project No.: MT PRA - GLAC 10(17) & 10(18)

Project Name: GOING TO THE SUN ROAD (PHASE III) & (PHASE IV)

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63560	day	Traffic and safety supervisor			
		DICK ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.	30	1,000.00	30,000.00
		J T L GROUP, INC. - KALISPELL		990.00	29,700.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	15,000.00
		MORGEN & OSWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO INC		1,040.00	31,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,040.00	31,200.00